COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CANNONSBURG WATER)	CASE NO.
DISTRICT FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR SMALL)	2018-00376
UTILITIES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)	

AND

In the Matter of:

CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT'S)	CASE NO.
UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER LOSS REDUCTION)	2014-00267
PLAN, SURCHARGE AND MONITORING)	

ORDER

On November 13, 2018, Cannonsburg Water District (Cannonsburg District) filed an application (Application) requesting to adjust its monthly water service rates pursuant to the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:076. On August 7, 2014, the Commission's Order opened Case No. 2014-00267, Cannonsburg Water District's Unaccounted-For Water Loss Reduction Plan, Surcharge and Monitoring, in order to monitor the surcharge proceeds that were authorized in Case No. 2011-00217.

The Commission finds that a hearing should be held to take evidence on Cannonsburg District's comprehensive unaccounted-for water loss reduction plan and surcharge usage, a subject relevant to both cases herein. Cannonsburg District should be prepared to discuss at the hearing its water loss reduction plans and procedures, including but not limited to its responses to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information issued on April 4, 2019. The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Cannonsburg District shall appear on April 25, 2019, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky for the purposes of presenting evidence concerning Cannonsburg District's water loss reduction plans and procedures, including but not limited to its responses to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information issued on April 4, 2019.

2. The April 25, 2019 hearing shall be recorded by digital video recording only.

3. Cannonsburg District shall produce, in addition to any other witnesses it may seek to present, Tim Webb as a witness for examination at the Cannonsburg District hearing. Further, Cannonsburg District shall produce a witness or witnesses qualified and prepared to discuss the installation of the ten master meters and 14 bypass meters discussed in Case No. 2014-00267.

4. Cannonsburg District shall file with the Commission, no later than April 18, 2019, a list of witnesses and exhibits to be presented at the April 25, 2019 hearing. Cannonsburg District shall provide six copies of any exhibit it intends to introduce into evidence at the hearing.

By the Commission

	E	1	ΓE	R	ED
	API	2	1	5	2019
s	KENT	JC	CK	Y	PUBLIC

ATTEST:

Muren R. Punson **Executive** Director

Case No. 2018-00376 & 2014-00267

*Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41102

*Tim Webb Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41105